You are on page 1of 2

Katy Independent School District

October 7, 2016

Dear Katy ISD Parents/Guardians,
Information security is a top priority for the Katy Independent School District (Katy ISD), and protecting
the personal data of our students is of primary importance to us. We are also committed to communicating
with our students and families about data privacy situations that could potentially impact you.
The purpose of this letter is to inform you about a potential data exposure by SunGard K-12, a third-party
vendor that provides services for Katy ISD’s student data management system. SunGard K-12 recently
informed the District of this event and the steps that they are taking to further protect student information.
SunGard K-12 considers it a very low risk that the data was inappropriately accessed or used by any
unauthorized person for the reasons explained below. However, in an abundance of caution, we are
sending you this alert about the potential exposure.
On August 31, 2016, SunGard K-12 provided Katy ISD written notice of an incident involving Katy
ISD student data from the 2013 – 2014 school year. This data, which included names, birthdates, social
security numbers/state ID numbers, email addresses and zip codes, is housed by SunGard K-12 in a
secured data center accessible to authorized personnel only. While the potential data exposure does not
impact all current Katy ISD students, you are receiving this letter because data relating to your student(s)
was included in the database affected.
$QHPSOR\HHRI6XQ*DUG.PLVWDNHQO\FRSLHGD¿OHFRQWDLQLQJ.DW\,6'GDWDIURPWKHGDWDEDVHLQWRD
standard installation pack for an information security software application. This software installation pack
was accessible to authorized technology personnel of several other school districts. Although the data was
accessible to authorized technology personnel in the other school districts, SunGard K-12 does not believe
that the data was viewed or accessed by any personnel in the other school districts. This incident was not
the result of the actions of someone intent on committing identity theft or another form of fraud. SunGard
.KDVDOVRFRQ¿UPHGWKDWWKHGDWDKDVEHHQIXOO\UHPRYHGIURPWKHLQVWDOODWLRQSDFNDJHVRWKHHYHQW
cannot reoccur. The company considers it is a very low risk that any student data was inappropriately
accessed or used by any unauthorized person.
This exposure was in no way related to any actions of Katy ISD. To be clear, Katy ISD was unaware that
its vendor, SunGard K-12, was utilizing its data in this manner. However, because this impacts Katy ISD
students and their families, SunGard K-12 has cooperated with the District to rectify this issue and provide
support to students and their families impacted by SunGard K-12’s potential data exposure.

Katy Independent School District

The District has arranged for SunGard K-12 to offer one year of LifeLock services to the
following impacted student(s): . This complimentary one-year membership in LifeLock provides
several features that include identity theft protection and on-line monitoring tailored for adults and children.
To activate the one-year membership for LifeLock, please visit the website listed below and enter the
DFWLYDWLRQFRGH:KHQUHJLVWHULQJPLQRUVSDUHQWVPXVW¿UVWFUHDWHWKHLURZQDFFRXQWDQGWKHQDGGWKH
minor student(s) to the account. Students who are over 18 years of age must create their own account. To
FUHDWHDQDFFRXQW\RXPXVWKDYHWKHDFWLYDWLRQFRGHDQG0HPEHU,'<RXU0HPEHU,'LV\RXU¿UVWQDPH
last name, plus your 5-digit zip code (Example: JOHNNORTON12345). If you have issues creating an
account via the website listed below, please call 1-800-861-1753.
If you wish to enroll in the LifeLock service by phone or if you have any questions, please call the hotline
number below. Representatives are available to answer your questions 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.
Web Site: https://store.lifelock.com/enrollment?promocode=SK1216
Activation Code: SK1216
Hotline Number: 800-861-1753
You have until 11/30/2016 to activate this membership, which will then continue for 12 full months.
Additionally, contact the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) to report any incidents of identity theft or to
receive additional guidance on steps you can take to protect against identity theft. Visit the FTC ID Theft
website at http://www.consumer.gov/idtheft/ or call 877-438-4338.
Again, Katy ISD is informing you of the potential data exposure by SunGard K-12 because we care about
the safety and security of the personal information of our students and are committed to communicating
with parents regarding these important matters.
We sincerely apologize for this isolated incident and any inconvenience it may cause.
Regards,
Katy ISD

Katy Independent School District • 6301 South Stadium Lane • Katy, Texas 77494
281-396-6000 • fax: 281-644-1800 • www.katyisd.org